



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY PAGLIARA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) C.A. No. 12105-VCMR
)
 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE)
 ASSOCIATION,)
)
 Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA'S CORRECTED ANSWERING
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO FANNIE MAE AND FHFA'S
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO SUBSTITUTE FHFA AS PROPER PLAINTIFF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Emily V. Burton (No. 5142)
Lakshmi A. Muthu (No. 5786)
Gregory J. Brodzik (No. 5722)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
bflinn@ycst.com
eburton@ycst.com
lmuthu@ycst.com
gbrodzik@ycst.com

Dated: April ~~18~~,20, 2017

Attorneys for Plaintiff Timothy J. Pagliara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Fannie Mae Background	4
B. The Conservatorship	5
C. The Senior Preferred Stock and Treasury’s Control	6
D. Fannie Mae’s Return to Profitability and the Net Worth Sweep	7
E. The Demand	9
F. The History of This Action	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court May Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Fannie Mae	15
A. Fannie Mae Has Waived Any Personal Jurisdiction Defense.	15
1. Fannie Waived the Defense by Seeking a Merits Determination.	15
2. Fannie Mae Waived the Defense by Moving to Dismiss Without Asserting The Defense.	18
3. Fannie Mae Waived the Defense by Failing to Assert It Within the Required Twenty Days.	20
B. Fannie Mae is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction.	22
1. Fannie Mae Agreed to Personal Jurisdiction for a Books and Records Action in Delaware	23
2. Fannie Mae is a Delaware Corporation.	29

II.	HERA’s Succession Provision Does Not Bar the Stockholder’s Claim.....	34
III.	The Anti-Injunction Provision Does Not Bar the Stockholder’s Claim.....	37
IV.	Issue Preclusion Does Not Bar the Stockholder’s Claim.	41
V.	The Claim May Not Be Dismissed For Lack of Proper Purpose Based Upon Future Proposed Limitations Period Defenses.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 9596080 (D. Minn. Mar. 10, 2013)	38
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	28
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	37
<i>Am. Econ. Ins. Co. v. Rutledge</i> , 2006 WL 3924786 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 20, 2006)	18
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005)	46, 48
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Barnett v. BAC Home Loan Servicing L.P.</i> , 772 F.Supp.2d 1328 (D. Or. 2011)	40
<i>Bean v. Fursa Capital P’rs, LP</i> , 2013 WL 755792 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013)	51
<i>Bel-Ray Co., Inc. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 583828 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)	32
<i>Bennett v. Propp</i> , 187 A.2d 405 (Del. 1962)	51

<i>Bigelow/Diversified Secondary P'ship Fund 1990 v. Damson/Birtcher P'rs,</i> 2001 WL 1641239 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2001)	16, 19
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	23, 25
<i>Bolone v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 3706600 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2011).....	41
<i>Boyle v. Anderson,</i> 849 F. Supp. 1307, 1317 (D. Minn. 1994)	27
<i>Buerger v. Apfel,</i> 2012 WL 893163 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2012)	50
<i>Bullard v. Bader,</i> 450 S.E.2d 757 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Cahall v. Burbage,</i> 119 A. 574 (Del Ch. 1922)	49
<i>Cameron v. Acceptance Capital Mortg. Corp.,</i> 2013 WL 12107729 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013)	40
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.,</i> 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	47
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor,</i> 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988).....	37
<i>Clabault v. Caribbean Select, Inc.,</i> 805 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 2002)	31
<i>Clarke v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 4758199 (D.V.I. Sept. 4, 2013).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhousecoopers LLP,</i> 2003 WL 22765851 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2003)	49
<i>Compaq Comput. Corp. v. Horton,</i> 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993).....	45

<i>Crescent/Mach IP’s, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	28
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Cummings Properties Mgmt., Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 144 (D. Mass. 1992).....	40
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	29
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012)	49
<i>DZ Bank AG Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank v. Connect Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2620132 (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2016)	32
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	27
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	35
<i>First Union Corp. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, PA</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 767 (W.D.N.C. 2001).....	44
<i>Franklin Cty. Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534, 550 (6th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Frederic G. Krapf & Son, Inc. v. Gorson</i> , 243 A.2d 713 (Del. 1968).....	31
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34
<i>Gannett Co. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000).....	43
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	50, 51

<i>Gerber v. Riordan</i> , 649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>German Am. Fin. Advisors & Trust Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 623 F. App'x 806 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Glictronix Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 552 (D.N.J. 1984)	42, 44
<i>Goldstein v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 2012 WL 1819284 (D. Md. May 16, 2012)	38, 40
<i>Grace Bros. v. Uniholding Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 982401 (Del. Ch. Jul. 12, 2000)	51
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011)	47
<i>Haisfield v. Cruver</i> , 1994 WL 497868 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 1994)	28
<i>Hart Holding Co. Inc. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 593 A.2d 535 (Del. Ch. 1991)	33
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	28
<i>Hornberger Mgmt. Co. v. Haws & Tingle Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 983 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000)	16
<i>Hunter v. Serv-Tech, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2858089 (E.D. La. Aug. 28, 2009)	18
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	50
<i>In re Beach First Nat'l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)	39

<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	35
<i>In re Kingsley</i> , 950 A.2d 659, 2008 WL 2310289 (Del. 2008) (TABLE).....	20
<i>In re United States</i> , 2017 WL 406243 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 30, 2017).....	38
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 15-708-GMS, D.I. 17 (D. Del.).....	18
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , C.A. No. 07-1173, D.I. 68 (D.D.C. 2009).....	36
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Lewis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5577377 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2015).....	25
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Lutz v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	42, 44
<i>Macklowe v. Planet Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 586838 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 1994).....	29
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Marshall v. Park Plaza Condominium Association</i> , 1999 WL 689735 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 3, 1999).....	16, 19

<i>Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 646 F. Supp. 831 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	24
<i>Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co. v. Kemper</i> , 1987 WL 5164 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 1987).....	23
<i>Nationwide Eng’g & Control Sys., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 837 F.2d 345 (8th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Nelson v. Emerson</i> , 2008 WL 1961150 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2008)	44
<i>Novik v. Kleen Energy Sys., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1192985 (D. Conn. Mar. 25, 2013).....	32
<i>Nw. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Frumin</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1990)	23, 24
<i>Ocean Mar, Inc. v. Hess</i> , 2002 WL 1825435 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<i>Ostrow v. Bonney Forge Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 114807 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1994).....	53
<i>Pagliara v. Fed’l Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016)	42
<i>Pagliara v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , C.A. No. 16-193-GMS (D. Del.)	10, 42, 45
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Price v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 1995 WL 317017 (Del. Ch. May 19, 1995)	50
<i>Robotti & Co., LLC v. Gulfport Energy Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2019796 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2007).....	52

<i>Ross Hldg. & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1838608 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2010).....	22
<i>Round Rock Research LLC v. ASUSTeK Computer Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Del. 2013)	26
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	47
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	48
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 118201 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1998)	31
<i>Sloan v. Bettega</i> , 2002 WL 31424982 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2002)	17
<i>Stonington P’rs, Inc. v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 2003 WL 21555325 (Del. Ch. Jul 8, 2003).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Elcom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 881074 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2015)	10, 11
<i>Tara Woods Ltd. P’ship v. Fannie Mae</i> , 265 F.R.D. 561 (D. Colo. 2010).....	38
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	49, 50
<i>Technicorp Int’l II, Inc. v. Johnston</i> , 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000)	48, 49
<i>Total Hldgs. USA, Inc. v. Curran Composites, Inc.</i> , 999 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Tuckman v. Aerosonic Corp.</i> , 394 A.2d 226 (Del. Ch. 1978)	20

<i>Tuttle v. Arlington Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Va. 2002)	44
<i>Velco Chemicals, Inc. v. Polimeri Europa Americas, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1965643 (Tex. App. Sept. 7, 2004)	22
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	32
<i>Weiss v. Anderson</i> , 1986 WL 5970 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1986)	52
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	28
<i>Yucaipa Am. All. Fund I, LP v. SBDRE LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5509787 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014).....	45
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 103(f)	31
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 170(a).....	49
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220(c).....	10, 23
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(d)(3), (g)	14
12 U.S.C. § 1718(c)(1) (2008).....	49
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....	6, 7
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(e)	30
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)	35
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 6, 34
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	2, 37, 38, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	32
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 (“FIRREA”).....	passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)	14, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 1239.3(d) (2015).....	25
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 (2002)	4
<i>Responsibilities of Boards of Directors, Corporate Practices and Corporate Governance Matters</i> , 80 FR 72327-02, 2015 WL 7273798 (Nov. 19, 2015)	24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 cmt. i	43
